

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

PARS EQUALITY CENTER, IRANIAN
AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION,
NATIONAL IRANIAN AMERICAN
COUNCIL, PUBLIC AFFAIRS ALLIANCE
OF IRANIAN AMERICANS, INC., et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP et al.,

Defendants.

No. 17-cv-255 (TSC)

Electronically Filed

Hon. Tanya S. Chutkan

**REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	
I. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Justiciable	2
A. The Organizational Plaintiffs Have Standing To Bring All Claims	2
B. The Individual Plaintiffs Have Standing To Bring All Claims.....	5
II. Plaintiffs Are Likely To Succeed on the Merits	9
A. Constitutional Claims.....	9
1. The Order Violates the Establishment Clause	9
2. The Order Violates the Equal Protection Clause	12
3. The Order Violates the Due Process Clause	12
4. The Order Lacks Any “Facially Legitimate and Bona Fide” Purpose.....	14
B. Statutory Claims.....	16
III. Plaintiffs Will Suffer Immediate, Irreparable Harm Absent Preliminary Relief	22
IV. The Balance of the Equities and the Public Interest Support Preliminary Relief.....	23
V. Facial Relief Is Appropriate.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abourezk v. Reagan</i> , 785 F.2d 1043 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	9, 21
<i>Am. Acad. of Religion v. Napolitano</i> , 573 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>Americans for Safe Access v. DEA</i> , 706 F.3d 438 (D.C. 2013).....	2
<i>Awad v. Ziriak</i> , 670 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....	5
<i>Bustamante v. Mukasey</i> , 531 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>Catholic League for Religious and Civil Rights v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 624 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2010).....	8
<i>Chadha v. INS</i> , 634 F.2d 408 (9th Cir. 1980), <i>aff'd</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	17
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	10
<i>City of Waukesha v. E.P.A.</i> , 320 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	6
<i>Covenant Media of SC, LLC v. City of N. Charleston</i> , 493 F.3d 421,428 (4th Cir. 2007).....	23
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	21
<i>Fair Emp’t Council v. BMC Mktg. Corp.</i> , 28 F.3d 1268 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	3, 4
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977).....	14
<i>Glassman v. Arlington Cty.</i> , 628 F.3d 140 (4th Cir. 2010).....	11

Gratz v. Bollinger,
539 U.S. 244 (2003).....23

Haitian Refugee Ctr. v. Civiletti,
503 F. Supp. 442 (S.D. Fla. 1980)17

Haitian Refugee Ctr. v. Gracey,
809 F.2d 794 (D.C. Cir. 1987)3

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,
455 U.S. 363 (1982).....2, 3, 4

Hawai‘i v. Trump,
No. 17-00050, 2017 WL 1011673 (D. Haw. Mar. 15, 2017)11, 14

*Howard R.L. Cook & Tommy Shaw Fdt’n for Black Emps. of the Library of
Congress v. Billington*,
737 F.3d 767 (D.C. Cir. 2013)5

Int’l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump,
No. 17-0361, 2017 WL 1018235 (D. Md. Mar. 16, 2017) *passim*

Jackson v. Okaloosa Cty.,
21 F.3d 1531 (11th Cir. 1994)7

Kerry v. Din,
135 S. Ct. 2128 (2015).....12

Kleindienst v. Mandel,
408 U.S. 753 (1972).....9

Larson v. Valente,
456 U.S. 228 (1982).....9

Law v. Siegel,
134 S. Ct. 1188 (2014).....19

League of Women Voters of the United States v. Newby,
838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016)3

Legal Assistance for Vietnamese Asylum Seekers v. Dep’t of State,
45 F.3d 469 (D.C. Cir. 1995)17, 19

Lewis v. Casey,
518 U.S. 343 (1996).....24

Loving v. Virginia,
388 U.S. 1 (1967).....13

Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak,
132 S. Ct. 2199 (2012).....5

McCreary Cty. v. ACLU of Ky.,
545 U.S. 844 (2005).....10, 11, 12

Miller v. Christopher,
96 F.3d 1467 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....14

Modrovich v. Allegheny Cty.,
385 F.3d 397 (3d Cir. 2004).....11

Narenji v. Civiletti,
617 F.2d 745 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....20

Obergefell v. Hodges,
135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....13

Olsen v. Albright,
990 F. Supp. 31 (D.D.C. 1997).....17

PETA v. U.S. Dep’t of Agriculture,
797 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....2, 3

Radzanower v. Touche Ross & Co.,
426 U.S. 148 (1976).....19

Sale v. Haitian Ctrs. Council, Inc.,
509 U.S. 155 (1993).....20

Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe,
530 U.S. 290 (2000).....10, 24

Sierra Club v. Jewell,
764 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....6

Spann v. Colonial Vill., Inc.,
899 F.2d 24 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....3

Swartz v. Rogers,
254 F.2d 338 (D.C. Cir. 1958).....13

Town of Greece v. Galloway,
134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014).....9

United Dominion Indus., Inc. v. United States,
532 U.S. 822 (2001).....18

United States v. U.S. Coin & Currency,
401 U.S. 715 (1971).....23

Valle del Sol, Inc. v. Whiting,
732 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2013)23

Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.,
454 U.S. 464 (1982).....8

Vietnam Veterans of Am. v. Shinseki,
599 F.3d 654 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....6

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975).....6, 9

Washington v. Trump,
847 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2017)12, 14

Weinbaum v. City of Las Cruces,
541 F.3d 1017 (10th Cir. 2008)11

Wong Wing Hang v. INS,
360 F.2d 715 (2d Cir. 1966).....17

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer,
343 U.S. 579 (1952).....21

Zadvydas v. Davis,
533 U.S. 678 (2001).....9

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. III.....2, 8

U.S. Const. amend. I *passim*

U.S. Const. amend. V1, 12, 13, 14

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 115217

8 U.S.C. § 1152(a)19

8 U.S.C. § 1152(a)(1)(A)5, 17, 18, 19

8 U.S.C. § 1152(a)(1)(B)18

8 U.S.C. § 1182(f).....16, 18, 19, 20

8 U.S.C. § 1185(a)16, 18, 19, 20

8 U.S.C. § 1187(12)(A)(i).....16

8 U.S.C. § 1522(a)(5).....5, 19

Administrative Procedure Act, Pub. L. No. 79-404, 60 Stat. 237 (1946).....5, 9, 16, 21

Immigration and Nationality Act, Pub. L. No. 89-236, 79 Stat. 911 (1965) *passim*

United States Refugee Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-212, 94 Stat. 102 (1980).....5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Exec. Order No.12,172, 44 Fed. Reg. 67,947 (Nov. 26, 1979)20

Exec. Order No. 12,206, 45 Fed. Reg. 24,101 (Apr. 7, 1980)20

Proclamation 5517, 61 Fed. Reg. 30,470 (Aug. 22, 1986)20

Proclamation 5829, 53 Fed. Reg. 22,289 (June 14, 1988).....20

Proclamation 5887, 53 Fed. Reg. 43,184 (Oct. 26, 1988)20

Proclamation 6958, 61 Fed. Reg. 60,007 (Nov. 26, 1996)20

Katie Reilly, *Read President Trump’s Response to the Travel Ban Ruling: It “Makes Us Look Weak”*, Time (March 16, 2017), <http://time.com/4703622/president-trump-speech-transcript-travel-ban-ruling>1, 8
